

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of) Case No. 2025-1364
Frasier Solar, LLC for a Certificate of)
Environmental Compatibility and Public) On Appeal from the Ohio Power Siting Board,
Need to Construct a Solar-Powered) Case No. 23-796-EL-BGN
Electronic Facility)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Karin Nordstrom (0096713)
Chris Tavenor (0096642)
Ohio Environmental Council
556 E Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 487-7506
knordstrom@theoec.org
ctavenor@theoec.org
(willing to accept service by e-mail)
Counsel for the Ohio Environmental Council

David Yost (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

John Jones (0051913)
Section Chief, Public Utilities Services

Amy Botschner O’Brien (0074423)
Counsel of Record
Janet Gregory (0102092)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad St., 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.4397 (telephone)
866.431.4694 (facsimile)
Amy.BotschnerOBrien@OhioAGO.gov
Janet.Gregory@OhioAGO.gov
*Counsel for Appellee,
Ohio Power Siting Board*

Michael J. Settineri (0073369)
Counsel of Record
Joshua R. Eckert (0095715)
Garrett M. Anderson (0100121)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
614.464.5462 (telephone)
mjsettineri@vorys.com
jreckert@vorys.com
gmanderson@vorys.com
*Counsel for Intervenor Appellee,
Frasier Solar, LLC*

March 3, 2026

Jack A. Van Kley (0016961)
Counsel of Record
Van Kley Law, LLC
5609 Piermont Court
Westerville, Ohio 43082
614.392.1100 (telephone)
614.705.6382 (facsimile)
jvankley@vankley.law
*Counsel for Appellant,
Preserve Knox County Ohio, LLC, et al.*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 5

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURAIE..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Appellant advocates for a standard of review that is unsupported by law and
 misconstrues the meaning of “unlawful or unreasonable.”..... 10

 II. Contrary to the Appellant’s Propositions of Law, Frasier Solar is in the Public Interest. ... 11

 a. The Appellant advocates for a public interest calculation contrary to the Ohio Supreme
 Court’s jurisprudence. 13

 b. Contrary to the Appellant’s Propositions of Law, the Board’s Opinion & Order, including
 the Conditions from the Stipulation, satisfy the requirements of R.C. 4906.10(A) and are
 part of the “dynamic process” overseen by the Board. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Application of Alamo Solar I, L.L.C., 2023-Ohio-3778..... 6, 9, 13
In re Application of Buckeye Wind, L.L.C., 2012-Ohio-878..... 13, 15
In re Application of Champaign Wind, L.L.C., 2016-Ohio-1513 6, 8, 11
In re Application of Firelands Wind, L.L.C., 2023- Ohio-2555 6, 8, 11
In re Application of Harvey Solar I, L.L.C., 2025-Ohio-1503..... 6, 9, 11, 12
In re Application of Icebreaker Windpower, Inc., 2022-Ohio-2742..... 6, 13
In re Application of S. Branch Solar, L.L.C., Slip Opinion No. 2025-Ohio-5679 passim
Lycourt-Donovan v. Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc., 2017-Ohio-7566 6
Waltz v. Power Siting Bd. (In re Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.), 166 Ohio St. 3d 438, 187 N.E.3d 472
(2021)..... 9

STATUTES

R.C. 4906.10(A)..... passim

AGENCY DECISIONS

Frasier Solar, Case No. 23-796-EL-BGN, Opinion and Order (June 26, 2025)..... 9, 10, 12, 14
